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The Housing Revenue Account Lambeth

. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring fenced account
which cannot be subsidised from the General Fund and any
surplus or deficit in the HRA is carried over to the next financial
year

. The HRA operates under the self financing regime introduced
by Government in April 2012

. This required the Council to take on approx. f 170m debt and
develop a 30 yeiar business model

. Proposals for this budget setting year continue to be dfrven bl
the financial planning that underpins the modelto deliver

,.?services and capital investment 
_



Lambeth Housing Standard Lambeth

. The costs of the full LHS programme have increased following the
completion of surveys and more homes being brought into scope

. The programme is supported by Decent Homes Government Grant
Funding totalling L124m

. f 107m capital expenditure expected in the current year, with a further
f70m expected in 17l18.

. This requires careful management of the finances to ensure there is
adequate funding to support the programme whilst maintaining
sufficient reserves

. The works have meant more tenants benefitting from major capital
investment to their homes

Housing Revenue Account Lambeth

The General HRA balance as at 31 March 2016 was f 10.7m

Aim is to hold General HRA balances of 5-10o/o (Currently
6.40/0), with a minimum level of f 10m on a sustainable basis
and use balances above that to deliver the capital investment
programme

I
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Housing Management: Performance (Oct 2016) Lambeth

. 96.3% of collectable rent, including arrears, has been
collected (target 95.1Yo)

. Voids at 1.6% - it takes less than 29 days to re-let empty
homes

Setting The Rents: Rent PolicY

Following the Summer 2015 budget there is an enforced rent
reduction of 1% per year for the four years 2016117 - 2019120

Overall goal is to support the HRA 3O-year business plan in

terms of service delivery and capital investment

The reduction in rents compared to the 2015116 business plan

is expected to create a 128.4m funding shortfall once the full
four-year impact is factored in

Savings options are currently being explored to manage this
snortfillwithin the HRAs management dosts and efficiencies,
but cuts on this scale will impact on frontline provision t

lf we were to do nothing to reduce expenditure, the HRA would
be bankrupt within three Years

Lambeth



Setting The Rents: Rent Policy -r,
Lambeth

The enforced rent reduction of 1o/o does not apply to any PFI
properties. There is provision to increase rents for those PFI
properties.

We have chosen not to increase the rent for those affected
properties and intend to apply the 1o/o rent reduction in line with
the rest of the Council's homes so that residents in those
properties are not adversely affected.

Rent Summary
-4**

Lambeth

Average rent PW (f)
Average decrease PW (f)
Average decrease PW (%)

t108.47

f 1.10

1o/o

,;
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Impact - L.Oo/o Decrease Lambeth

Siudio

1 Bed

2 Bed

3 Bed

4 Bed

5 Bed

Over 5 Bed

3.760/0

28.03./.

35.',|7Yo

26.150/o

5.60%

0.94%

0.360/o

880-66

893.70

8107.10

t124.48

E142.83

e1 56.1 0

€166.71

E79.85

892.77

8106.02

t141.40

t154.54

t165.05

e0.81

80.93

E1.08

L1.24

t1.43

e1 .56

€1.66

1o/o

1o/o

'Ho

1vo

1o/o

10/.

Decreases for individuals
"**-*

Lambeth

f0.66 - e0.85

f0.86 - 81.05

e1.06 - f1.25

L1.26 -81.45

€1.46 - 81.65

Over f1 .65

Sub Total

Void Prope(ies

Grand Total

1,631

9,20',1

8,3l8

2,702

1,373

120

23,375

449

23,824

6.98%

39.36%

35.71%

11.56%

5.87Y.

0.510k

a
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Seruice Charges
*-;*e

Lambeth

Service charges are set on the basis of recovering the
estimated cost of providing the service

There will be decreases in common service charges and
small increases in a couple of the specific charges

Seruice Charges Proposal
**)*."*

Lambeth

Gommon service charges

Caretaking

Grounds Maintenance

Estate Cleaning

Communal Lighting

Disinfestation

Total , , .

Heating and Hot Water leveraeel

1.40

1.46

6.50

2.90

0.82

13.08

15.02

1.27

1.38

6.40

2.85

0.77

12.67,

11.01

-0.13 -9.29o/o

-0.08 -5.48o/o

-0.10 -1.54%

-0.05 -1.72Yo

-0.05 -6.100/o -
-0.41 -3.13Yo

-4.01 -z6.taon t

,,
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Impact - L.Oo/o Decrease
*4^"*'

Lambeth

Studio

1 Bed

2Bed

3 Bed

4 Bed

5 Bed

Over 5 Bed

3.76vo

28.03vo

35.17vo

26.1svo

5.60%

0.94%

0.360/.

e80.66

e93.70

8107.10

E124.48

t142.83

E1 56.1 0

E'166.71

t79.85

892.77

f 106.02

t123.24

8141.40

l't54.54

e165.05

E0.81

80.93

E1.08

I't.24

81.43

81.56

f'l.66

10/o

10/.

10/o

1%

1vo

1'/o

1o/o

Decreases for individuals
"4^-,a.

Lambeth

€0.66 - e0.85

t0.86 - f 1.05

t1.06 - €1.25

t1.26 - t1.45

€1.46 - f1.65

Over f 1.65

Sub Total

Void Properties

Grand Total

1,631

9,201

8,3118

2,702

1,373

120

23,375

449

23,824

6.98%

39.360/"

35.71%

11.56Yo

5.87Yo

0.51%

a
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Seruice Charges Proposal (cont'd)
V^,b

Lambeth

Specifi c service charges

TVAerial

Concierge

CCTV

Door Entry -Audio
Door Entry - Video

Total

0.27

16.34

2.33

1.47

2.23

22.64

0.26

18.53

2.42

1.53

2.32

25.06

-0.01 -3.70%

2.19 13.40o/o

0.09 3.86%

0.06 4.o8%

0.09 4.o4%

2.42 10.69%

Concierge
**J**

Lambeth

There was a significant increase in the cost of concierge service charges set
out in the 20161'17 rent and service charge setting round totalling f5.15 per
week

It was agreed that this increase would be staggered over two years to limit the
impact alt2.58 per year

The actual costs of providing the service have decreased slightly ftom 16117

to 17118, which has partially mitigated the second year of the increase,
reducing it to C2.19 per week

te
t4



Garages & Sheds
-r)*.*

Lambeth

A review of garage and shed charges has been undertaken
benchmarking our current charges with that of neighbouring
London boroughs and the average commercial rent for garages
and sheds in Lambeth"

The review recommended a new charging structure for garages
and sheds be implemented in order to realize greater potential
rental income from these assets, whilst maintaining discounted
rents for tenants and leaseholders.

Garages & Sheds Lambeth

The review identified

. Tenant and leaseholder rental charge for a garage in 2016117
(f12.23pw) is lower than in comparable boroughs where the average
charge was f 18.75pw and the highest charge was f23.08pw.

. The average commercial rent for a garage in Lambeth is f37.95pw,
significantly higher than the current council non-resident charge of
f30pw.

. Shed charges had not been increased since before 2000 and that G

charges for sheds'in comparable boroughs rapged from f 1 .50pw to
f3.00pw.

l1
. The review recommended that garage and shed charges were

increased to better reflect current market charging rates.
'.;
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Garages & Sheds - Charges Proposal Lambeth

Garages

Category A - Tenants

Category B - Resident
Leaseholders

Category C - Non-Residents

CategoryD-BlueBadge
Holders

Category E - Council lnterest

Dispensations*

Sheds

General

L12.23 f19.00

L12.23 f22.50
t30.00 f36.00

f0.00 c0.00

f0.00 -
fNiA f,36.00**

f 1.00 f3.00

L6.77 55.36%

L10.27 83.97o/o

f6.00 20.00%

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

f2.00 200.00%
* Garages that are currently let for either community use or under special arrangements due to non-unifom size
*Leveiof charge to be agreed by Director of Housing Services

Income: pence Per f,1 2OlT lLg
'r&-.*

Lambeth

Noo-drelling rerts .lP - lntrcl .nd other

L@seholder snice\
chargs 7P .-\

Tenant
chrrg6 lop



Expenditure: pence per EL 2Ot7 ltg
'e;,* -,*

Lambeth

Pmvision for
bNd debl

Provision of reruics
l7p

Other Elpenditure 3p

l9

Re\enue rinancing of 1 " '10 t"#*'J:l',

-

n"p*"i"tionrN\

Meeting Timetable
***"x,

Lambeth

Tenants'Council ffi 6b4-T;c
Cabinet Meeting - 16 January

nG
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S0pporting lnformation & FAQs for Rent and Service Charge Setting

More detailed figures behind the pie charts included in the presentation

Dwelling rents

Tenant service charges

Lease holde r service charges

Non-dwelling rents

lnterest and other income

Total

Management

Provision of services

Re pairs

Other Expenditure

Provision for bad debt
Contribution to wear and tear expenses

Revenue financing of capital

Cost of debt
Contri bution to rese rves

Total

Original Model Rents less voids (CPl + 1%)

Revised Rent with 1%pa reduction applied

78.23p

I0.O4p *
6.74p *
3.10p

1.89p

100.00p

27.90p

16.78p

17.87p

2.96p

2.70p

16.29p

2.01p

12.59p

0.96p

100.00p

!mpact ol tYo rent reduction over 4 years (original calculation)

Annual Change in Rent -2,848

L35,951 137,701.

1.35,961 134,253

138,508 139,974 741,454

732,8!4 L3L,43L 130,063

-5,694 -8,543 -1L,391-

Cumulative Loss in Rent -2,U8 -8,il2 -17,085 -28,476

Breakdown of Reduction

lmpact of stripping out CPI + 1% -1,492

lmpact of 1% Reduction -1,356

-2,983

-2,7LL

-4,47* -5,967

-4,068 -5,424

Breakdown of Cumulative Reduction

lmpact of stripping out CPI + 1% -1,492 -4,474 '-8,y9n, -14,916

lmpact of L% Reduction -1,356 .i4,068 -8,136 -11560

Totallmpact -2,848 -8,542 -L7,O85 '28,476
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Service Charge Calculations tot L7ltB - Heating and Hot Water

Heating & Hot !y'ater

A

E

E

E

E

F

E

H

I

J

H

L

tu

trl

Tenant Serui'rt f,hErge fal'rulEtion< 201?-18

Totel f,osts lJorkings

Totaltrost ttr council

Tenant proportion

Tenanted cost [A r+ EJ

T[4O manegement allo'+ ences

5ub-totaltf,+Dl

Estimated inflation

l*4anagement ouerhead

Totelcost of serui*e deliuery [E + F + GJ

Eost Per Tenant tlorkings

Totalnumber of heeting & hot t+Eter points

Adiustment for uoid properties

Cost per point per Ennum tH I JI

f,ost per point per r+eek

Auerage number o[ points PPr rent ECCount

Auerage HHtr/,charge pel l+eek

7 1H3 it]fi

O+. /u_t./.

1.810.285

203.454

2.015.8S3

81,538

e10.130

2.311.4e5

3E,3ET

38.383

E0.25

1.18

3.50

1]n1

,s



Service Charge Calculations for L7lL8- CCTV & Door Entry

SeruicE Charfl e llalculation ?017-18

Total Costs tlortrings

A Total cost to council

E TenEnt proporti,:n

ll Tenanted cost [A x EJ

E T[4E management ellovrances

E Sub-totaltC + DI

F Estimated lnflation

G l4anagement ouerhead

H Totalcost of seruice deliuery [E + F + 61

Cost Per Tenant tlortrings

I Total numher of rent accounts receiuing the seruiee

J Adiustment for uoid properties

K Eost FerFroperty per ennum [H I JJ

L Cost prr propprty per,+eek

f,CTU,f Door
Totel

CCTU

1.448.256

tu7

8S?.211

221.358

1.08S.i8?

43.378

113.254

1.345.?53

-

571.347

4.608

4.534

128.01

Ooor Entry -
Audio

Boor Entry -
Video

!rLrLI,4- 14- 113"144

1.O7?

61553

73.50

1.004

388

120.80

?.47 1.53 2.3?

a

,u



Service Charge FAQ's and Explanation of movements from prior year

Service charge costs are based on fullcost recovery and are based on the actualcost of delivering a

service. Usually we take the last full financial year (in this case 2015/1,6) as the starting point and

adjust for factors such as inflation. ln some instances we have used an average of more than one

previous year in order to reduce the event of fluctuating service charges

Are tenonts subsidizinq the cost of services delivered to Leaseholders?

The colculations recognise thot mony of the Council's service controcts olso include the cost of
services delivered to Leoseholders. Therefore in (B) and (C) the costs in (A) have been reduced to

reflect this.

This is colculated with respect to the relotive proportion of tenonts and leoseholders receiving o

service. E.g. if there were i tenonts ond 7 leaseholder receiving o service we would seek to recover %

of the costs from tenonts. The one exception is Coretoking which simply uses the some proportion os

estote cleoning as Leaseholders do not hove a seporote cleoning & coretoking chorge.

Whv ore further costs included in relotion to TMO ollowonces?

This is to reflect the fact that os well os well os delivering o service itself, the Council olso poys a

mdnogement allowance to TMO's to deliver services ond this therefore forms port of the Council's

totol cost of services delivered to tenonts. lf these costs were not included then rent poyers would

effectively be subsidizing the cost of services delivered on TMO monoged estotes.

Whv is inflotion added to some of the costs?

The colculations ore using historicol costs (e.9. 2015/16 costs) in order to estimote the cost of service

delivery in 2077/18 ond often controcts include an inflotionory uplift. Any inflotionory increoses ore

therefore bosed on 2 yeors' worth of uplift - from 2015/L6 to 2017/18.

For the mojority of the services this hos been included ot 2% per onnum, compounded for 2 yeors,

which gives o totol inflotion over the two yeor period of 4.04%.

Whv do the colculotions include o monoaement overheod?

This is to reflect the foct there ore costs ossociated with octivities such os procuring and monoging

controcts, ond toking thot one step further those officers involved in these octivities will need

equipment, o desk ond will work within o council premises etc. lf on estimoted omount for overheods

weren't included then rent poyers would be subsidising these costs on behalf of those tenants

receiving o service. ,

Whv is there an odiustment for void properties? t t

This is to reflect the fact thot at any given time of the yeor o certoin number of properties will be void

and therefore not moking o contribution to the cost of service delivery. Without this o'dj$tment

there would be o shortfall in cost recovery ond ogain this would effectinely be subsidised by rent

poyers. The colculations ossume o void rate of 1.6%.

Whv are there increoses or decreoses on previous veors' service choroes?



There ore a number of different reosons why there might be chonqes;

Some elements of the cost of service provision may be vorioble (for exomple responsive repairs to

CCTV ond door entry systems) ond contracts often olso include inflotionory increoses, hence costs will

hove increoses since the previous yeor assuming thot overall level of demond remoined the same.

The current yeor's calculotions benefit from o lower void rate thon the previous yeor, meoning thot

there are a relatively higher number of octive rent occounts over which to shore the ossociated cost

of delivering o service.

Some types of cost such as energy prices ore porticularly difficult to predict os they include variable

elements, consumption will be impocted by annuolweother conditions, costs ore impocted by

changes in wholesole energy morkets ond olso chonges in government policy con impoct upon the

cost of stonding chorges. Mony meters will olso be billed bosed on estimoted chorges ond there moy

be subsequent voriotions between estimated ond octuol billing.

The council is proposing on increosed service chorge for concierge ond CCTV ond Door Entry for
2017/L8.

The proposed overoll decreose for "common service chorges" is 3.13%, with o much lorger overoge

decreose for heoting and hot woter of 26.7%

Whv hos the concierqe chorae increased?

A report to Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee in October 2012 suggested o three yeor increase of
f 3.10 per week to bring the charge up to f78.64 in line with total costs.

This wos superseded by o report in October 201j which suggested the increases for 2014/15 ond

2015/16 should be 66p, which brought the figure to o chorge of f 1j.76 in 2015/16

This second report wos bosed on cost figures thot excluded costs reloted to services delivered by two

TMO's (Hollond Rise ond Loughborouqh EMB) ond therefore the current chorge does not fully recover

costs

To bring the chorge to full cost recovery, the proposol lost yeor was to increose the charge by f5.15
per week. This wos proposed to be staggered over two yeors with an increose of f2.58 per yeor for
20L6/17 ond 2017/18.

The current yeor's colculotions for 2017/18 are slightly less thon this with o proposed increose of
f2.19 per week, bringing the totol chorge to f 18.53 per week.

Whv hove the CCTV oid Door Choiaes increosed? 
t

CCTV and Door entry controcts include responsive repair elements which meons tiot costs con vory

from year to yeor. 
;r

Whv hos the Heotinq & Hot Woter chorqe decreosed bv such a lorae proportion? r



The cost of procuring gas for heating ond hot woter wos significontly reduced in 2015/16. The cost

reduction occurred os o result of favouroble conditions in the wholesole market ond olso the event of
a relatively mild winter can hove the effect of reducing gos usoge.

The reduction in service chorges for 2017/18 enobles this cost reduction to be possed on to tenonts.

Whv is Heotina & Hot Water presented as on overaqe fioure?

This becouse the octuol chorge to tenonts will vory depending on the number of Heoting & Hot Woter

points in the property, the cost per point hos been colculoted as fL.16. On averoge eoch property

hos 9.5 heoting and hot woter points but there will be more in less in each property hence the chorge

to eoch tenont will differ.

Whot is a Heotinq & Hot Woter point?

Points reflect the number ond type of rooms thot hove direct heoting or hot woter ond those thot do

not, but benefit from thot in other rooms in the property. Eoch room is ollocated o number of points

ond they ore odded together to orrive ot the totol number of points for the property.

Whv ore CCTV and Door Entrv costs combined in the calculotions?

CCTV ond Door Entry is delivered vio o combined controct ond the noture of the controct pricing does

not enoble the seporotion of the cost into its different elements. As o result the service chorge for
eoch is moved up / down proportionotely.

I
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